

ITEM NO.55

COURT NO.1

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. No.6684 of 2017 in Criminal Appeal No.403/2010

SOMASUNDARAM @ SOMU

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for grant of bail, permission to file Annexures,
exemption from filing O.T.)

WITH Crl.A. No.827/2013 (II-C)

Crl.A. No.828/2013 (II-C)

Crl.A. No.1504/2017 (II-C)

Date : 09-10-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aditya Kumar Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Kushagra Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, AOR

Mr. B. Karunakaran, Adv.
Mr. K.G. Krishnaraj, Adv.
Ms. S. Shanthakumari, Adv.
Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR
Mr. Ashish Kr. Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Bhuwan Jayant, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR
Mrs. Sujata Bagadhi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No.6684 of 2017 in Criminal Appeal No.403/2010

It is submitted by Mr. Sidharth Luthra, learned senior counsel that the appellant has remained in custody for more than fifteen years.

In view of the aforesaid, we direct that the appellant shall be enlarged on bail on such terms and conditions to be imposed by the trial court.

The interlocutory application is, accordingly, allowed.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Assistant Registrar